

No. 18-56

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIM SHOOP, Warden,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY HILL,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT

Chief Deputy Solicitor

30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

Tim Shoop, Warden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. HILL CANNOT RECONCILE THE DECISION BELOW WITH THIS COURT’S AEDPA CASES	2
II. HILL FAILS TO RECONCILE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT	6
III.HILL’S ALTERNATIVE GROUND FOR RELIEF OFFERS NO BASIS TO DENY REVIEW.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cain v. Chappell</i> , 870 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 8
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	8
<i>Kilgore v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 805 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015)	4, 6, 7
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	6
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	3, 4, 5
<i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> , 824 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2016)	6, 8
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002)	3
<i>State v. White</i> , 885 N.E.2d 905 (Ohio 2008)	3, 5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 38 F. App’x 534 (10th Cir. 2002)	8

<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015)	11
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	4
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	6
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	9
<i>Ybarra v. Filson</i> , 869 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 8
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	1, 2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	9

Well before *Moore v. Texas*, 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017), or *Hall v. Florida*, 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014), Ohio state courts rejected Danny Hill’s *Atkins* claim based on the judgments of two experts. Pet. App. 366a-67a, 484a-86a; see *Atkins v. Virginia*, 536 U.S. 304 (2002). The Sixth Circuit, however, disagreed with these state courts and granted Hill relief from his capital sentence under the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA). Repeatedly invoking the later *Hall* and *Moore* decisions, the Sixth Circuit held that the state courts unreasonably applied *Atkins* by overemphasizing Hill’s adaptive strengths and relying on his behavior in prison. Pet. App. 15a-18a, 20a.
